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C/o McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC
Attn: James Frazier
201 East Main Street, Ste. 1000
Lexington, Kentucky 40507

December 10,2014

Re: Report of: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Windy Knoll Farm
(Approx 46 Acres)
3263 North Cleveland Road
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear James,

Thank you for selecting Environmental Assessments LLC for this project. We have completed a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the above referenced property in compliance with
ASTM E 1527-13. The report of our assessment is attached herein.

We have identified one recognized environmental condition associated with the subject property
that wamants further investigation. There is a small, underground fuel storage tank (UST)
between the two barns that was purportedly installed in 1966 and contained gasoline. The owner
registered the UST with the UST Branch in 1986 but the tank was exempt from UST Branch
regulations-both then and now. Therefore, no other documents were available in the UST
Branch file for this site. This UST is considered abandoned and should be removed using the
Superfund Branch as the oversight agency.

Please refer to Sections 6 and 7 of the report for further discussion. If you have any questions
regarding our work or if we may be of further assistance, please call.

Sincerely,

Environmental LLC

Steve Jones,
Principal

CE
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Statement of Qwalifications

Wbat'We Do

Environmental Assessments LLC specializes in environmental site assessments for
commercial, industrial and agricultural real property.

Environmental Due Diligence-ASTME 1527-1,3 / 
^AISoil / Groundwater Investigations / Remediation

Superfund and other Regulatory Compliance

Steve Jones, MSCE

Exþerience

Steve has over 20 years of experience working with civil and environmental engineers,
geologists and environmental scientists. He has performed nearly 1000 environmental site assessments on

industrial properties, national retail chains, gasoline/convenient stores, horse farms, other agricultural
properties, new development, and local businesses. In addition, Steve has lead

numerous soil & groundwater remediation efforts through the
Kentucky Division of lüaste Management.

Steve served on the ASTM committee (E50.02) that wrote the Phase I ESA standard.
He provided assistance in conjunction with the EPA on the new standard practice to comply with EPA's

"All Appropriate Inquiry" regulation mandated by Congress (ASTM E 1527-05).

Education

Master of Science, Civil Engineering-University of Kentucky; Environmental Emphasis
Bachelor of Science, Environmental Geography-Ohio University; Biology, Geology Emphasis

OSHA 29 CFR t9t0.120 40 Hour Hazardous Material Training Course
EPA On Farm Assessment and Environmental Review Program (OFAER)-Cerdfied

ASTM E 1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (Training Course)
Kentucky Real Estate License

Fully Insared
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Report of:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Windy Knoll Farm
(Approx 46 Acres)

3263 North Cleveland Road
Lexington, Kentucky

L. Introduction

Environmental Assessments LLC has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) for the property known as Windy Knoll Farm (approximately 46 acres) located at 3263
North Cleveland Road, Lexington, Kentucky. This assessment has been performed in
compliance with ASTM E 1527-13 (Standard Practice for Environmentøl Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmentql Site Assessment Process) and with professional judgment.

Our services have included visual reconnaissance of the subject property and of the surrounding
area, review of published historic, geologic and cartographic literature pertinent to the area,

review of local, state and federal environmental databases and agency files concerning the
environmentally sensitive activities and conditions in the arca, and discussions with individuals
familiar with the area.

1.1. Limitations and Exceptions

A description of each entity studied and associated findings are summarized in this report. Our
work is based upon professional judgment and reasonably ascertainable information that is
publicly available to us. Activities or incidents occurring on site after completion of our site
reconnaissance are beyond the scope of this assessment. Identification of buried environmental
conditions and those covered by building materials or otherwise obscured is also beyond the
scope of this assessment.

The purpose of this Phase I ESA has been to provide "all appropriate inquiry" into present and
historic land uses on the subject property in an effort to identiff "recognized environmental
conditions" as described in ASTME 1527-13. Additional services are listed in ASTM E 1527-
13 as "non-scope considerations." All non-scope considerations are beyond the scope of this
study. Some examples of non-scope considerations are listed below.

o Evaluation of air quality, including mold, radon and vapor.
. Sampling and testing of surface water at the site or adjacent sites.
o Installation of monitoring wells for evaluating potentially contaminated groundwater.
o Performance of borings, excavations, etc., to detect hazardous substances.
o Performance of property line and topographic surveys.
o Reconnaissance of wetlands, historic and archeological concerns or endangered species.
o Reconnaissance, sampling and analysis to detect asbestos containing materials.
o Reconnaissance for, or sampling and analysis to detect lead in soils or any other media.

Phase I ESA- Windy Knoll Farm (Approximately 46 Acres) 3263 North Cleveland Road, Lexington, KY 1



1.2. Reliance

This report has been prepared so that McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC and John
Van Meter may rely on its contents. Environmental Assessments LLC's obligations and
liabilities are limited to these clients. These obligations and liabilities do not extend to and are

not for the benefit of any other person or entity.

1.3. User Provided Information

Environmental Assessments LLC searched for recorded documents in the Fayette County
Courthouse relating to environmental liens and activity and use limitations associated with the
subject property. We found no recorded evidence of environmental liens. The use and

development of the property is restricted by LFUCG's Purchase of Development Rights (PDR)
program.

The user reported the specialized and common knowledge about the property that it is a horse

farm. This knowledge could affect the opinion of the environmental professional. The user also
reported no reduction in the value of the property due to environmental issues. In addition, the
user did report an obvious indicator that points to the presence or likely presence of
contamination at the property. There is an abandoned, underground fuel storage tank on the
property.

2. General Site Description

2.1. Location and Current Development

The subject property consists of an approximately 46-acre horse farm and residence. It is
improved with three horse barns, a single-story residence and about ten fenced paddocks. The
property, parcel number 24608800, is located on the east side of Fayette County, along the west
side of North Cleveland Road and about %-mile north US 60.

The property is in an area of mixed land use including low density residential and agricultural. It
is bound on the north, south and west by farms; and, on the east by a church and North Cleveland
Road.

2.2. Utilities

o Potable V/ater 
-Kentucky 

American Water Co.
o Electricity 

-Kentucky 
Utilities

o Gas 
-Noneo Sewer 
-Septic

2.3. Topography, Drainage

A United States Geological Survey (USGS), 7 lz-minute topographic map was reviewed for this
site. The Lexington East quadrangle is current as of 1993 and topography depicted on the map is

Phase I ESA- Windy Knoll Farm (Approximately 46 Acres) 3263 North Cleveland Road, Lexington, KY 2



consistent with our visual inspection of the subject property. The map is presented in this report
for physical setting illustration (see Appendix I).

The topography of the area is gently rolling. The majority of the subject property (east side) is

situated on a gradual northwest slope-an upland ridge that drains via sheet flow to

drainageways on the north and south property boundaries. The high point of the upland area is

along North Cleveland Road.

These drainageways both flow northwest converging with the drainageway that accepts surface

water from the western portion of the property. These three headwater streams converge into
David Fork and flow northwest off the property. Surface water enters the subject property from
the south. 'We 

observed no karst features on the subject property.

3. Site History

3.1. Review of Prior Land Use

Previous ownership and uses of the property were identified through the use of aerial
photographs (1966, 1994, 2004, 2006,2008, 2010, 2013,2014), deeds, Property Valuation
Administration, topographic maps (1993), agency files and interviews with people familiar with
the property. Information collected from these sources is summarized below.

The subject property has always been agricultural (pasture then horse farm). The residence was

constructed in the 1960s. The three bams were constructed in 1985. The current owner
purchased the property in 1980; however, the deed transferred several times (between several

entities including the current owner) between 1980 and 2014.

The property is currently leased for raising horses.

3.2.Interviews

V/e interviewed the following people who were familiar with the property's history

o Jennifer Crossen (phone interview, I2-I0-I4)- Ownet, Subject Property
. Jeana Taylor (personal interview, 10-3-14)- Realtor, Subject Property.

4. Environmental Records Review

4.1. X'ederal and State I)atabases

This assessment has included the review of federal, state and local records, if any, of
environmentally sensitive incidents and activities in the area. Federal and state databases were
accessed through a commercial database retrieval company. The database report is presented as

Appendix II.

Phase I ESA- Windy Knoll Farm (Approximately 46 Acres) 3263 North Cleveland Road, Lexington, KY 3



Federal and state database records reviewed include the National Priorities List (NPL), the

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System

(CERCLIS), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) facilities, Emergency Response

Notification System (ERNS) files, and others referenced in ASTM standards. A complete list of
databases is available in the database report (Appendix II).

These databases are publicly available, and can be used to identify a facility engaged in the

generation, storage, treatment, transportation, or disposal of hazardous materials if records exist.
In addition, facilities that are under litigation, have been fined, or have been ordered to perform
corrective action with respectfohazardous material handling can be identified.

is not listed in the None of the listed sites were considered

for file review because of their distance from the subject property and local topography. There

are however, files at the Division of Waste Management (DWM), Underground Storage Tank
Branch (UST Branch) relating to an abandoned fuel tank. See Section 4.2 below for a file
summary and Appendix III for file copies.

4.2. Agency Files

UST-Subject Propert.v
There is a small, underground fuel storage tank (UST) between the two barns that was

purportedly installed ín 1966 and contained gasoline. The owner registered the UST with the
UST Branch in 1986 but the tank was exempt from UST Branch regulations-both then and

now. Therefore, no other documents were available in the UST Branch file for this site. This
UST is considered abandoned and should be removed using the Superfund Branch as the

oversight agency. See Appendix III for file copies.

5. Summary of Site Reconnaissance

Environmental Assessments LLC (EA) conducted reconnaissance of the subject property and the
surrounding area on December 3,2014. EA met with Jeana Taylor and walked the active areas

of the property around the barns and residence. EA then walked to the west paddocks and drove
over the remainder of the farm. V/e then drove to adjacent properties to observe and photograph

the area and verifr topography and drainage pattems depicted on the topographic map (see

Appendix I).

The site was consistent with its intended use as a small horse farm. It was exceptionally well
maintained. There were horses on site at the time of our visit but no other livestock. There are

three horse barns near the residence-all used for boarding horses with very little maintenance

equipment, drums, chemical containers, etc.

There is a small fuel tank between the bams where only two holes filled with water (possibly the

old fill port and vent port) indicate an underground utility of some kind. The tank is covered
with grass and the owner had to point out its location between barns 2 and3.

Phase I ESA- Windy Knoll Farm (Approximately 46 Acres) 3263 North Cleveland Road, Lexington, KY 4



The majority of the acreage is covered with grass and about l0 fenced paddocks. The remainder

of the property is fenced as well. The residence uses electric heat and there is no heat in the
barns.

V/e observed no significant petroleum staining anywhere on the property and there was no
indication that any of the subject property was used for the disposal of hazardous materials,

hazardous wastes or petroleum products.

6. Findings / Opinions

6.1. There is a small, underground fuel storage tank (UST) between the two barns that was

purportedly installed in 1966 and contained gasoline. The owner registered the UST with
the UST Branch in 1986 but the tank was exempt from UST Branch regulations-both then
and now. Therefore, no other documents were available in the UST Branch file for this
site. This UST is considered abandoned and should be removed using the Superfund
Branch as the oversight agency. See Appendix III for file copies.

Further inve s tigation is w aruante d.

7. Conclusions

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 for the property known as V/indy Knoll Farm
(approximately 46 acres) located at 3263 North Cleveland Road, Lexington, Kentucky. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 8 of this report. This
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the property except for the following:

Item 6.1 is ø recognized environmentol condition associqted with the subject property that
w arr ant s fur ther inv e s t i gati on.

8. Deviations

8.1. Data Gaps

There are no data gaps in this report.

Certi.fìcation
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of
Environmental professional as defined in $312.10 of 40 CFR 3 t2" and I have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,

Phase I ESA- Windy Knoll Farm (Approximately 46 Acres) 3263 North Cleveland Road, Lexington, KY 5



history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part3l2.

Environmental ts LLC

Steve J
Principal

SCE

Phase I ESA- Windy Knoll Farm (Approximately 46 Acres) 3263 North Cleveland Road, Lexington, KY 6
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Target Property Summary

Horse Farm
3263 N CLEVELAND RD
LEXINGTON, Fayette County, Kentucky 40516

USGS Quadrangle: Clintonville, KY
Target Property Geometry: Point

Targ et P rope rty Lon g itu d e (s)/Latitu de (s) :

(-84.355622, 38.036609)

County/Parish Covered :

Fayette (KY)

Zipcode(s) Covered:
Lexington KY: 40509, 4051 6

State(s) Covered:
KY

"Target property is located in Radon Zone 1.

Zone 1 areas have a predicted average indoor radon screening level greater than 4 pCilL
(picocuries per liter).

This report may have unlocatable records. Please see the Unlocatables Report, attached to this file.

@g*arch www,oeo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

AEROMETRIC INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM / AIR FACILITY
SUBSYSTEM

BIENNIAL REPORTING SYSTEM

CLANDESTINE DRUG LABORATORY LOCATIONS

EPA DOCKET DATA

FEDEHAL ENGINEERING INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL SITES

E M E RG ENCY RFSPONSE NOT I F ICAT ION SYSTE M

FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

I NTEG RAT E D COM P LI AN CE I N FORM ATI ON SYSTE M ( FO RME RLY
DOCKETS)

I NTEG RAT E D COM P LIANC E I N FO RM ATI ON SY ST E M N ATI ONAL
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

LAND USE CONTROL INFORMATION SYSTEM

MATERIAL LICENSING TRACKING SYSTEM

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

PCB ACTIVITY DATABASE SYSTEM

PERMIT COMPLIANCE SYSTEM

RCRA SITES WITH CONTROLS

CERCLIS LIENS

SECTION SEVEN TRACKING SYSTEM

TOXICS RELEASE INVENTORY

TOXIC SUBSTANCE CONTROL ACT INVENTORY

NO LONGER REGULATED RCRA GENERATOR FACILITIES

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - GENERATOR
FACILITIES

HI STORICAL GAS STATIONS

BROWN F I E LD S MAN AG E M ENT SY STEM

COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION
& LIABILITY INFOHMATION SYSTEM

DELISTED NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST

NO FURTHER REMEDIAL ACTION PLANNED SITES

NO LONGER REGULATED RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES

OPEN DUMP INVENTORY

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - TREATMENT,
STORAGE & DISPOSAL FACILITIES

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SITES

FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES

AIRSAFS

BRS

CDL

DOCKETS

EÇ

ERNSKY

FRSKY

HMIRSRO4

tcts

ICISNPDES

LUCIS

MLTS

NPDESRO4

PADS

PCSRO4

RCRASC

SFI/ENS

ssïs
TRI

TSCA

NLRRCRAG

RCRAGR04

HISTPST

BE

CERCLIS

DNPL

NFRAP

NLRRCRAT

oDt

RCRAT

DOD

FUDS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

0.1250

0.1250

0.2500

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

1.0000

1.0000

Database Findings Summary

FEDERAL LISTING
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Database Findings Summary

Datdbase Acronym Locdtable Unlocatable

Sedrch
Radius
(miles)

NO LONGER REGULATED RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION FACILITIES

NATIONAL PRIORITI ES LI ST

PROPOSED NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST

RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - CORRECTIVE
ACTION FACILITIES

RECORD OF DECISION SYSTEM

NLRRCRAC

NPL

PNPL

RCRAC

RODS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

SUB-TOTAL 0 0
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Database Findings Summary

STATE (KYI LISTING

Ddtabase Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

CLANDESTINE DRUG LABORATORY LOCATIONS

E NG I N E ER I N G CONTROLS R EG I STRY

I N ST ITUTI O NAL CONTROLS R EG I STRY

sP/tts LtsTtNG

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

BROWNFIELD PROPERTIES

HISTORIC LANDFILLS/OLD TOWN DUMPS

LANDFILL AND SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL S/IFS

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM SITES

STATE LEAD PRIORITY LIST

CDL

EC

tÇ

sP/tLs

RUST

EE

HISTLFDUMPS

LFSWDS

LUSI

VCP

SLPL

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

TP/AP

0.2500

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

1-0000

1 0SUB-TOTAL

@g&arch wv,tw.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Database Findings Summary

TRIBAL LISTING

Database Acronym Locatable Unlocatable

Search
Radius
(miles)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ON TRIBAL TANDS

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ON TRIBAL TANDS

OPEN DUMP INVENTORY ON TRIBAL TANDS

INDIAN RESERVATIONS

USTRO4

LUSTRO4

ODINDIAN

INDIANRES

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.2500

0.5000

0.5000

1.0000

SUB-TOTAL 0 0

TOTAL 1 0
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Acronym Search
Radius
(miles)

TP|AP
(0 - 0.02)

1/8 Mile
(> TP/AP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

1/2 Mile
(> 1/4)

l Mile
(> 1/2) > 1 Mile

Total

AIRSAFS

BÆS

CDL

DOCKETS

EC

ERNSKY

FRSKY

HMIRSRO4

tcts

ICISNPDES

LUCIS

MLTS

NPDESRO4

PADS

PCSR04

RCRASC

SFt/ENS

ssrs
TRI

TSCA

NLRRCRAG

RCRAGR04

HISTPST

BF

CERCLIS

DNPL

NFRAP

NLRRCRAT

oDl

RCRAT

DOD

FUDS

NLRRCRAC

NPL

PNPL

RCRAC

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.1250

0.1250

0.2500

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

^/s
NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

/vs

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Locatable Database Fi nd i ngs

FEDERAL LISTING
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Locatable Database Findings

Acronym Search
Badius
(miles)

TP|AP
(0 - 0.02)

1/8 Mile
(> TP/AP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

1/2 Mile
(> 1/4)

l Mile
(> 1/2) > 1 Mile

Total

RODS 1.0000 0 0 0 0 NS 0

SUB.TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

Order#44138 Job#96536 7 ot29
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Locatable Database Fi nd ings

STATE (KY) LISTING

Acronym Search
Radius
(miles)

TP/AP
(0 - 0.02)

1/8 Mile
(> TPIAP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

1/2 Mile
(> 1/4)

1 Mile
(> 1/2) > 1 Mile

Total

CDL

EC

tc

sP/tLs

RUST

BF

HISTLFDUMPS

LFSWDS

LUST

VCP

SLPL

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.0200

0.2500

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

0.5000

1.0000

1

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

SUB-TOTAL 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
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Locatable Database Findings

TRIBAL LISTING

Acronym Search
Radius
(miles)

TPlAP
(0 - 0.02)

U8 Mile
(> TP/AP)

1/4 Mile
(> 1/8)

U2 Mile
(> 1/4)

1 Mile
(> 1/2) > I Mile

Total

USTRO4

LUSTRO4

ODINDIAN

INDIANRES

0.2500

0.5000

0.5000

1.0000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

NS

0

0

0

NS

NS

NS

0

NS

NS

NS

NS

0

0

0

0

SUB-TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

^,orEs;NS=NOfSEARCHED
TP/AP = TARGET PROPERTY/ADJACENT PROPERTY
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Radius Map 1
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Radius Map 2
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Ortho Map
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Topographic Map
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Report Summary of Locatable Sites

Database Name S¡te lD# Distance
From S¡te

S¡te Name Address City, Zip Code PAGE
#

Map
tD#

1 RUST 69567 TP JENNIFER & TOM
CROSSEN

3263 CLEVELAND
RDN

LEXINGTON,
4051 6

l_5
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Registered Underground Storage Tanks (RUST)

MAP ID# 1 Distance from Property: 0.00 mi. N

FACILITY INFORMATION

Al lD: 69567

NAME: JENNIFER&TOMCROSSEN

PHYSICAL OR MAILING ADDRESS: 3263 CLEVELAND RD N

PHYSICAL OR MAILING CITY: LEXINGTON

PHYSICAL OR MAILING STATE: KY

PHYSICAL OR MAILING ZIP: 40516

FACILITY TYPE: RETAIL- RETAIL TRADE, GASOLINE STATIONS (447)

OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: JENNIFER&TOMCROSSEN

ADDRESS: 3263 CLEVELAND RD N

LEXINGTON KY 40516

TANK AND PIPE INFORMATION

TANK NUMBER: 1

STATUS: EXEMPT

SUBSTANCE: GASOLINE

CAPACITY (GAL.): 300

COMPARTMENTNUMBER: 1

INSTALLED DATE: 1/1/1966 12:00:00 AM

LINED DATE: NOT REPORTED

CLOSED lN PLACE DATE: NOT REPORTED

LASTTANKTESTDATE: NOTREPORTED

TANK INERT MATERIAL: NOT REPORTED

TANK MATERIAL: UNKNOWN

TEMPORARILY CLOSED DATE: NOT REPORTED

LAST KNOWN CONTAIN PRODUCT DATE: NOT REPORTED

REMOVAL DATE: NOT REPORTED

TANK EXTERNAL CORROSIVE PROTECTION: UNKNOWN

TANK RELEASE DETECTION CODE: NONE

TANK INTERIOR CORROSIVE PROTECTION: UNKNOWN

TANK SPILL PREVENTION: UNKNOWN

TANK OVERFILL PREVENTION: UNKNOWN

LAST PIPETEST DATE: NOTREPORTED

PIPE MATERIAL: UNKNOWN

PIPE EXTERNAL CORROSIVE PROTECTION: UNKNOWN

PIPE TYPE: UNKNOWN

PIPE RELEASE DEÏECTION PRESSURIZED: UNKNOWN

PIPE RELEASE DETECTION SUCTION: UNKNOWN

PIPE LEAK DETECTION: NOT APPLICABLE

Back to Report Summary
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Unlocatable Summary

This list contains sites that could not be mapped due to limited or incomplete address information

No Records Found
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

AIRSAFS Aerometr¡c lnformation Retr¡eval System / Air Facility Subsystem

VERSION DATE:04128114

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) modified the Aerometric lnformation Retrieval

System (AIRS) to a database that exclusively tracks the compliance of stationary sources of air pollution with

EPA regulations: the Air Facility Subsystem (AFS). Since this change in 2001 , the management of the

AIRS/AFS database was assigned to EPA's Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance.

BRS Biennial Reporting System

VERSION DA-lE:. 12/31 /1 1

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), in cooperation with the States, biennially collects

information regarding the generation, management, and final disposition of hazardous wastes regulated under

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA), as amended. The Biennial Report captures

detailed data on the generation of hazardous waste from large quantity generators and data on waste

management practices from treatment, storage and disposal facilities. Currently, the EPA states that data

collected between 1991 and 1997 was originally a part of the defunct Biennial Fìeporting System and is now

incorporated into the RCRAlnfo data system.

CDL Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations

VERSION DAIE:O4/14/14

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this information as a public service. lt contains

addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that

indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. ln most cases, the source of the

entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its

accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law

enforcement and local health departments. The Department does not establish, implement, enforce, or certify

compliance with clean-up or remediation standards for contaminated sites; the public should contact a state or

local health department or environmental protection agency for that information.

DOCKETS

VERSION D A'l E:'l 2l22lO5

EPA Docket Data

The United States Environmental Protection Agency Docket data lists Civil Case Defendants, filing dates as far

back as 1971 , laws broken including section, violations that occurred, pollutants involved, penalties assessed

and superfund awards by facility and location. Please refer to lClS database as source of current data.

EC Federal Engineering lnst¡tut¡onal Control Sites

VERSION DATE:05/21/14

This database includes site locations where Engineering and/or lnstitutional Controls have been identified as part

@g*arch www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

of a selected remedy for the site as defined by United States Environmental Protection Agency official remedy

decision documents. A site listing does not indicate that the institutional and engineering controls are currently in

place nor will be in place once the remedy is complete; it only indicates that the decision to include either of them

in the remedy is documented as of the completed date of the document. lnstitutional controls are actions, such

as legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination by ensuring approprlate

land or resource use. Engineering controls include caps, barriers, or other device engineering to prevent access,

exposure, or continued migration of contamination.

ERNSKV Emergency Response Not¡fication System

VERSION DATE: 11/09/14

This National Response Center database contains data on reported releases of oil, chemical, radiological,

biological, and/or etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its territories.

The data comes from spill reports made to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Coast Guard, the

National Response Center and/or the U.S. Department of Transportation.

FRSKY Facility Reg¡stry System

VERSION DATE:09/30/14

The United States Environmental Protection Agency's Office of Environmental lnformation (OEl) developed the

Facility Registry System (FRS) as the centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites or places subject

to environmental regulations or of environmental interest. The Facility Registry System replaced the Facility

lndex System or FINDS database.

HMIRSRO4

VERSION DATE:10/28/14

Hazardous Materials lnc¡dent Report¡ng System

The HMIRS database contains unintentional hazardous materials release information reported to the U.S.

Department of Transportation located in EPA Region 4. This region includes the following states: Alabama,

Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee.

lClS lntegrated Compliance lnformation System (formerly DOCKETS)

VERSION DATE: 08/01/12

lClS is a case activity tracking and management system for civil, judicial, and administrative federal

Environmental Protection Agency enforcement cases. lClS contains information on federal administrative and

federal judicial cases under the following environmental statutes: the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act - Section

313, the Toxic Substances Control Act, the Federal lnsecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, the

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, the Safe Drinking Water Act, and the

Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act.
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

ICISNPDES

VERSION DATE: 0B/01i12

lntegrated Compliance lnformation System Nat¡onal Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

ln 2006, the lntegrated Compliance lnformation System (lClS) - National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

(NPDES) became the NPDES national system of record for select states, tribes and territories. lClS-NPDES is

an information management system maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Office

of Compliance to track permit compliance and enforcement status of facilities regulated by the NPDES under the

Clean Water Act. lClS-NPDES is designed to support the NPDES program at the state, regional, and national

levels.

LUCIS Land Use Control lnformation System

VERSION DATE: 09/01/06

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and

Closure (BRAC) properties across the United States.

MLTS Material Licensing Track¡ng System

VERSION DATE:01i30/13

MLTS is a list of approximately 8,100 sites which have or use radioactive materials subject to the United States

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements.

NPDESRO4

VERSION DAIE:O4/01/07

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

lnformation in this database is extracted from the Water Permit Compliance System (PCS) database which is

used by United States Environmental Protection Agency to track surface water permits issued under the Clean

Water Act. The NPDES database was collected from December 2OO2 until April 2007. Refer to the PCS and/or

ICIS-NPDES database as source of current data. This database includes permitted facilities located in EPA

Region 4. This region includes the following states: Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North

Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee.

PADS PCB Activity Database System

VERSION DATE: 07/o1114

The PCB Activity Database System (PADS) is used by the United States Environmental Protection Agency to

monitor the activities of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) handlers.

PCSRO4 Permit Compliance System

VERSION DATE: 08i01/12
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

The Permit Compliance System is used in tracking enforcement status and permit compliance of facilities

controlled by the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) under the Clean Water Act and is

maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Office of Compliance. PCS is designed to

support the NPDES program at the state, regional, and national levels. This database includes permitted

facilities located in EPA Region 4. This region includes the following states: Alabama, Florida, Georgia,

Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee.

RCRASC RCRA Sites with Controls

VERSION ÐNfE:05/23114

This list of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act sites with institutional controls in place is provided by the

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

SFLIENS CERCLIS Liens

VERSION DATE: 06/08/12

A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") l¡en can exist by operation of law at any s¡te or property at which United States

Environmental Protection Agency has spent Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and

address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of

these sites and properties. This database contains those CERCLIS sites where the Lien on Property action is

complete.

SSTS Section Seven Tracking System

VERSION DATE: 12131/09

The United States Environmental Protection Agency tracks information on pesticide establishments through the

Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS). SSTS records the registration of new establishments and records

pesticide production at each establishment. The Federal lnsecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)

requires that production of pesticides or devices be conducted in a registered pesticide-producing or device-

producing establishment. ("Production" includes formulation, packaging, repackaging, and relabeling.)

TRI Toxics Release lnventory

VERSION DATE:12/31/12

The Toxics Release lnventory, provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, includes data on

toxic chemical releases and waste management activities from certain industries as well as federal facilities.

This inventory contains information about the types and amounts of toxic chemicals that are released each year

to the air, water, and land as well as information on the quantities of toxic chemicals sent to other facilities for

further waste management.

TSCA Toxic Substance Control Act lnventory

VERSION DATE: 12131/06
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

The Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) was enacted in 1976 to ensure that chemicals manufactured,

imported, processed, or distributed in commerce, or used or disposed of in the United States do not pose any

unreasonable risks to human health or the environment. TSCA section 8(b) provides the United States

Environmental Protection Agency authority to "compile, keep current, and publish a list of each chemical

substance that is manufactured or processed in the United States." This TSCA Chemical Substance lnventory

contains non-confidential information on the production amount of toxic chemicals from each manufacturer and

importer site.

NLRRCRAG

VERSION DATE: 10/09/14

No Longer Regulated RCRA GeneraÌor Fac¡lities

This database includes RCRA Generator facilities that are no longer regulated by the United States

Environmental Protection Agency or do not meet other RCRA reporting requirements. This listing includes

facilities that formerly generated hazardous waste.

Large Quantity Generators: Generate 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any calendar month; or

Generate more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month; or Generate more than 100 kg

of any residue or contam¡nated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land

or water, or acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month; or Generate 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month, and accumulate more than 1kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or

Generate 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting f rom the cleanup of

a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulated

more than 100 kg of that material at any time.

Small Quantity Generators: Generate more than 100 and less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous waste during

any calendar month and accumulate less than 6000 kg of hazardous waste at any time; or Generate 100 kg or

less of hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulate more than 1000 kg of hazardous waste at

any time.

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators: Generate 100 kilograms or less of hazardous waste per

calendar month, and accumulate 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time; or Generate one kilogram or

less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely

hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the

cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, or acutely hazardous waste; or Generate 100 kg or less of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or

water, or acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of

acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste.

RCRAGRO4

VERSION DATE: 10/09/14

Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Generator Facilit¡es

This database includes sites listed as generators of hazardous waste (large, small, and exempt) in the RCRAlnfo

system. The United States Environmental Protection Agency defines RCRAlnfo as the comprehensive

information system which provides access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA|nfo replaces the
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data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery lnformation System (RCRIS)

and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). This database includes permitted facilities located in EPA Region 4.

This region includes the following states: Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina,

South Carolina, and Tennessee.

Large Quantity Generators: Generate 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any calendar month; or

Generate more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month; or Generate more than 100 kg

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land

or water, or acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month; or Generate 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month, and accumulate more than 1kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or

Generate 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting f rom the cleanup of

a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulated

more than 100 kg of that material at any time.

Small Quantity Generators: Generate more than 100 and less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous waste during

any calendar month and accumulate less than 6000 kg of hazardous waste at any time; or Generate 100 kg or

less of hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulate more than 1000 kg of hazardous waste at

any time.

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators: Generate 100 kilograms or less of hazardous waste per

calendar month, and accumulate 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time; or Generate one kilogram or

less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely

hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the

cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, or acutely hazardous waste; or Generate 100 kg or less of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or

water, or acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulate at any time: 1 kg or less of

acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste.

HISTPST Historical Gas Stat¡ons

VERSION DATE: 07101/30

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company. The directory includes

Cities Service filling stations that were located throughout the United States in 1930.

BF Brownfields Management System

VERSION DATE: 10/01/14

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the

presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting

In these properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects

the environment. The United States Environmental Protection Agency maintains this database to track activities

in the various brown field grant programs including grantee assessment, site cleanup and site redevelopment.

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability lnformation System

VERSION DATE:10125113
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CERCLIS is the repository for site and non-site specific Superfund information in support of the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). This United States Environmental

Protection Agency database contains an extract of sites that have been investigated or are in the process of

being investigated for potential environmental risk.

DNPL Delisted National Prior¡ties List

VERSION DATE: 10/25113

This database includes sites from the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Final National Priorties

List (NPL) where remedies have proven to be satisfactory or sites where the original analyses were inaccurate,

and the site is no longer appropriate for inclusion on the NPL, and final publication in the Federal Register has

occurred.

NFRAP No Further Remedial Action Planned Sites

VERSION DATE: 10/25113

This database includes sites which have been determined by the United States Environmental Protection

Agency, following preliminary assessment, to no longer pose a significant risk or require further activity under

CERCLA. After initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was quickly removed or

contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.

NLRRCRAT

VERSION DATE: 10/09/14

No Longer Regulated RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

This database includes RCRA Non-Corrective Action TSD facilities that are no longer regulated by the United

States Environmental Protection Agency or do not meet other RCRA reporting requirements. This listing

includes facilities that formerly treated, stored or disposed of hazardous waste.

ODI Open Dump lnventory

VERSION DATE: 06/01/85

The open dump inventory was published by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. An "open dump"

is defined as a facility or site where solid waste is disposed of which is not a sanitary landfill which meets the

criteria promulgated under section 4004 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6944) and which is not a

facility for disposal of hazardous waste. This inventory has not been updated since June 1985.

RCRAT Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Treatment, Storage & Disposal Facilities

VERSION DATE: 10/09/14

This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, storage and/or disposal facilities of

hazardous waste in the RCRA|nfo system. The United States Environmental Protection Agency defines
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RCRAlnfo as the comprehensive information system which provides access to data supporting the Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of

1984. RCRA|nfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery

lnformation System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).

DOD Department of Defense Sites

VERSION DATE: 12101/05

This information originates from the National Atlas of the United States Federal Lands data, which includes lands

owned or administered by the Federal government. Army DOD, Army Corps of Engineers DOD, Air Force DOD,

Navy DOD and Marine DOD areas of 640 acres or more are included.

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites

VERSION DATE: 06/01/14

îhe 2O12 Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) inventory includes properties previously owned by or leased to

the United States and under Secretary of Defense Jurisdiction, as well as Munitions Response Areas (MRAs).

The remediation of these properties is the responsibility of the Department of Defense. This data is provided by

the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the boundaries/polygon data are based on preliminary findings and

not all properties currently have polygon data available. DISCLAIMER: This data represents the results of data

collection/processing for a specific USACE activity and is in no way to be considered comprehensive or to be

used in any legal or official capacity as presented on this site. While the USACE has made a reasonable effort to

insure the accuracy of the maps and associated data, it should be explicitly noted that USACE makes no

warranty, representation or guaranty, either expressed or implied, as to the content, sequence, accuracy,

timeliness or completeness of any of the data provided herein. For additional information on Formerly Used

Defense Sites please contact the USACE Public Affairs Office at (202) 528-4285.

NLRRCRAC

VERSION DATE: l0/09/'14

No Longer Regulated RCRA Conective Action Facilities

This database includes RCRA Corrective Action facilities that are no longer regulated by the United States

Environmental Protection Agency or do not meet other RCRA reporting requirements.

NPL National Priorities List

VERSION DATE:10/25/13

This database includes United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National Priorities List sites that

fall under the EPA's Superfund program, established to fund the cleanup of the most serious uncontrolled or

abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action.

PNPL Proposed National Priorities L¡st

VERSION D AT E: 1 0125/13
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Environmental Records Detinitions - FEDERAL

This database contains sites proposed to be included on the National Priorities List (NPL) in the Federal

Register. The United States Environmental Protection Agency investigates these sites to determine if they may

present long-term threats to public health or the environment.

RCRAC Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Correct¡ve Act¡on Facil¡ties

VERSION DATE: 10/09/14

This database includes hazardous waste sites listed with corrective action activity in the RCRAlnfo system. The

Corrective Action Program requires owners or operators of RCRA facilities (or treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities) to investigate and cleanup contamination in order to protect human health and the environment. The

United States Environmental Protection Agency defines RCRAlnfo as the comprehensive information system

which provides access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the

Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAlnfo replaces the data recording and

reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery lnformation System (RCRIS) and the Biennial

Reporting System (BRS).

RODS Record of Decision System

VERSION DAIE:O7/01/13

These decision documents maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency describe the

chosen remedy for NPL (Superfund) site remediation. They also include site history, site description, site

characteristics, community participation, enforcement activities, past and present activities, contaminated media,

the contaminants present, and scope and role of response action.
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Environmental Records Definitions - STATE (KY)

CDL Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations

VERSION DATE: O7/08114

The Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection's (DEP) Division of Waste Management Superfund

Branch maintains this list of clandestine methamphetamine laboratory locations.

EC Engineer¡ng Controls Reg¡stry

VERSION DATE:07/O8/14

This list of sites with engineering controls is place is provided by the Kentucky Department of Environmental

Protection. Engineering controls are physical methods utilized to prevent or minimize exposure to hazardous

substances remaining on-site such as barriers or caps.

lC lnstitutional Controls Registry

VERSION DAIE:07/08/14

This list of sites with institutional controls is place is provided by the Kentucky Department of Environmental

Protection. lnstitutional controls are legal or administrative tools utilized to prevent exposure to potential

contamination.

SPILLS Spills L¡st¡ng

VERSION DATE:07/18114

The Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection provides this database. lnformation includes releases of

hazardous or potential hazardous chemical/materials into the environment since 2000.

RUST Registered Underground Storage Tanks

VERSION D Aî E: 09/23|1 4

This list of registered underground storage tanks is provided by the Division of Waste Management Underground

Storage Tank Branch of the Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection.

BF Brownfield Properties

VERSION DATE:09112114

This listing of brownfield properties is provided by the Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection's (DEP)

Division of Waste Management. According to the DEP, during the 2012 Kentucky legislative session a law was

passed to enhance programs aimed at the redevelopment of brownfields in the Commonwealth. To further

support and encourage economic redevelopment of properties with real or perceived adverse environmental

conditions, the Commonwealth of Kentucky implemented into law and regulation the Kentucky Brownfield

Redevelopment Program. The program provides property owners and prospective property owners (who can
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Environmental Records Definitions - SIATE (KY)

certify that they did not cause a release or have relationships with those who did, and who develop a plan to

reuse the property safely) documentation that they will not be held responsible for conducting site investigation

and remediation under Kentucky Superfund laws.

HISTLFDUMPS

VERSION DATE:03124114

Historic Landfills/ Old Town Dumps

According to the Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), before solid waste management was

regulated in Kentucky, most towns or cities had a common location where household waste and a vast array of

other materials were disposed. These "old town dumps" were the de facto landfill for the area, and were rarely

operated in a manner consistent with current standards. ln most cases they were not properly capped to prevent

migratlon of contaminated leachate and other pollutants. Division records indicate more than 600 of these sites

are scattered across the state. The DEP's Solid Waste Branch Closure Section addresses proper closure and

remediation of these historic sites. Closure/remediation work is presently ongoing at several sites across the

state.

LFSWDS Landfill and Solid Waste Disposal Sites

VERSION DATE:O8114/14

The Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection maintains this list of permitted solid waste management

facilities.

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

VERSION DATE: 10/0f /14

This list of leaking underground storage tanks is provided by the Kentucky Department of Environmental

Protection's Corrective Action Section of the UST Branch for remediation.

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

VERSION DATÊ: O2/26/14

According to the Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection, in 2001 , the Kentucky General Assembly

enacted the Voluntary Environmental Remediation Act (VEHA) to encourage parties to voluntarily clean up

contaminated properties, which are also known as brownfields. VERA increased liability protection for
participants. Consequently, the Voluntary Environmental Remediation Program (VERP) was created that allows

interested parties to initiate cleanups on a property they wish to purchase and redevelop. As a result, delays and

costs to clean up contaminated sites can be reduced, which can speed up redevelopment of the site. This site

listing includes properties with a VERP application.

SLPL State Lead Priority List

VERSION DAIE:07108/14
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Environmental Records Detinitions - STATE (KY)

According to the Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection, the State Superfund Section addresses

sites that are not eligible for the federal Superfund program. Members of th¡s section identify sites where a

release or threatened release of hazardous substances has occurred and provide oversight for the investigation

and remediation of the sites, these sites are listed on the State Lead Priority List.
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Environmental Records Definitions - TRIBAL

USTRO4 Underground Storage Tanks On Tribal Lands

VERSION DAIE:02/01/14

Underground storage tanks on Tribal lands located in Region 4 include the following states: Alabama, Florida,

Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee.

LUSTRO4 Leaking Underground StorageTanks On Tribal Lands

VERSION DATE: O2lO1114

Leaking underground storage tanks on Tribal lands located in Region 4 include the following states: Alabama,

Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee.

ODINDIAN

VERSION DATE: 11/08/06

Open Dump lnventory on Tribal Lands

This lndian Health Service database contains information about facilities and sites on tribal lands where solid

waste is disposed of, which are not sanitary landfills or hazardous waste disposal facilities, and which meet the

criteria promulgated under section 4004 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6944).

INDIANRES

VERSION DATE: 01/01/00

lndian Reservations

The Department of lnterior and Bureau of lndian Affairs maintains this database that includes American lndian

Reservations, off-reservation trust lands, public domain allotments, Alaska Native Regional Corporations and

Recognized State Reservations.
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RE: File Review - A169567 https : //webmail.qx.nelMsgTxt.aspx?fi d:2805 &D:47 6523 17 4

From: Cline, Kristy (EEC) fKristy.Cline@ky.gov]
Sent: l2l3l20l4 8:36:01 AM
To: 'Steve Jones' [sjones@qx.net]
Subject: RE: File Review - A169567

Steve,

This is all we have for this site.

The documents for AI#69567 are available on the FTP Site at this time for you to review and download,
the documents will remain on the site for 3 working days. If you should need them longer than the 3 days
please let me know so that the documents will not be deleted on the 4thday.

(Please see the link below)

ftp:l I eecl06 1 5 8 :EDCVfr432WSX@ftp.cot.ky.gov/EECPPC 1 06 I 5 8/eecppcdata/UST_KORA
I 4 4 5 37 %20-%2 0 Steve o/o20 J ones

If you need anything else please let me know,
Thank You,

Kristy Cline
Enerry and Environment Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection
Division of Environmental Programs Support
200 Fair Oaks Lane lst FL
Frankfort KX 40601
(502) 564-6716 ext 4071
DEP.KORA@ky.sov
Kristy.Cline@ky.gov

-----Original Me ssage-----
From: Cline, Kristy (EEC)
Sent: Wednesday, December 03,2014 7:29 AM
To: 'Steve Jones'

Subject: RE: File Review - A169567

Good morning Steve,

I am starting on your request below and will let you know something soon.
Thank you,

Kristy Cline
Enerry and Environment Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection
Division of Environmental Programs Support
200 Fair Oaks Lane lst FL
Frankfort KY,40601

I of2 12/10/2014 9:08 AM



RE: File Review - 1^169567

(502) 564-6716 ext 4071
DEP.KORA@ky.gov
Kristy.Cline@ky.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Steve Jones I mailto:sjones@qx.net ]
Sent: Tuesda¡ December 02,2014 3:50 PM
To:Cline, Kristy (EEC)
Subject: File Review - A169567

Hi Kristy,
Please prepare the following file for review. I'll need all files for this site

Crossen
3263 N. Cleveland Rd.
Lexington, Fayette Co,
Ar 69567

Thank you so much for your help!

Steve

Steve Jones, MSCE
Principal

Environmental Assessments, LLC
1001 Monarch Street, Ste. 46
Lexington, Kentucky 40513

8s9.296.422s

https ://webmail.qx.neVMsgTxt.aspx?fi d:2805&ID:47 6523 l7 4
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STATE USE ONLY
l.D. Numb€r

'¡,fl[' | ""#ïFå"EH]ff| 'o
Attention: Vicki Pettus
18 Reilly Road
Frankfort, KY 40601

MAR 1e 1986

Natural
Oivision

Oatâ Rece¡vod 3-

The primary purpose ofthis notihcation program is to locateand evaluate under-
ground tanks that stor€ or hav€ stored petroleum or ha¡¿ardous substånces. lt is
expccted that the information you provide will be based on reasonably availablc
rccords. or. in the abscncc ofsuch records. your knowþge, bclief, or recollection.

TVho Murf Notlfy? Section 9002 of RCRA, as amended, requircs that. unless
exempted. owners of underground tanks that store rcgulated subsþnces must notify
designated Su¡e or local agencies of the exjstence of their tanks. Owner means-

(a) in ¡he c¿.se ofan und-erground storagÈ tank in use on Novembcr I, 1984. o¡
brought into use after lhat date. any person who owns an underground storage unk
used for thc storaç. usc. or dispcnsing of rcgulated substances. and

(b) in thÊ case of any underground storage tank in use before Novemb€r 8. 19E4.
but no longer in use on that date, any person who owned such tank immcdiately before
the disconlinuation of its use.

Whrl Trnls Arc lnch¡dcd? Underground storagc tank is defined as any one or
combination of tanks that ( I ) is used to contain an accumularion of 'regulated sub-
stances,"ãnd (2) vhose volume (including connected underground piping) is l0ø0 or
more b€neath the ground. Some examples are underground tanks storing: l. gasoline.
uscd oil. or diesel fuel, and 2. indus¡¡ial solvenas. pesticides. herbicides or fumiganls.

Wh¡l Trn¡.s Are Excludcd? Thnks removed from the ground are not subject to
norifistion. Other nnks excluded from notil¡cation a¡e:
l. farm or residential tanks o[ l,100 gallons or less capacity used for storing motor fuel
for noncommercial purposes;
2. tanks used for storing heating oil for consumptivc us€ on thc premises whcre storedl
3, septic tanks:

7. flow-through proccss þnks:
t. liquid traps or associated gath€ring Iines dircctly related to oil or gas production and
gathering operations:
9. storage tanks situåted in an undcrground arca (such as a bascment. cellar.
mineworking, drift. shaft. or tunn€l) ¡f rh€ srongg tank is situated upon orabovc the
surface of the floo¡.

lryh¡l Substrncc Ar: Covcrcd? The notilication rÊquirements apply to under-
ground storagc tanks that contain regulat€d substances. This includes ány subsunce
dcfined as hazardous in section l0l (14) of lhe Comprehensive Environmenul
Response. Compensation and Liability Àct of 1980(CERCLA). wirh rhe €xc€prion of
those substances regt¡lâaed as h¡zardous wasre under Subritle C of RCRA. lt also
includes petroleum. e.g., crude oil or any fraction thereof which is liquid ar sundard
conditions of temperature and pressure (ó0 degrecs Fahrenhe¡t añd i4.7 pounds pcr
square inch absolute¡.

Whcrc To Notlfy? Completcd norifiqrion forms should bc sent to the address
given at the top ofrhis page.

Whcn 1o Nolify? l. Owners ofunde¡ground storage tanks in ur or that have bcen
taken out of operation after January I, 1974. but still in the ground. musr notifv bv
May 8, 198ó. 2. Owners who bnng underground stomgc knLs into use after Ma¡r 8.
198ó. rnust norify vithin 30 days of bringing rhe tanks inro use.

Pcnrltics. Any owncr who knowin¡ly fiib to mf¡fy or $¡b¡ñ¡ls frhc inform¡tioo
shrll bc rubþt tolr civil pcn¡lty not to cxc.Gd St0,0ll0 for ðch trnl for which
nolif¡c¡tion b not givcn or for which frlsc i¡¡fo¡nutir¡o b submilcd.

5.
6. watefstorm wasteor collectionwater s!ßtems:

Please type or print in ink all items except *signature'in Section V. Thisfo¡m mustby completed for
e¡ch loc¡tion cont¡in¡ng unde¡ground stor¡gc t¡nks, lf more than 5 tanks are owned at this location.
photocopy the reverse side. and staple continuation sheets to this form.

lndicate number of
continuation sheets
attached

Name lCorporation, lndiv¡dual, Public Agsncy, or Oth6r Entity)

lÎenntftr' "À'J-o.'-r C.rossc,.-r
Stre€t Address

3?c3 (.tav<"|¡¿ac.l ßct /\,

Type of Owner (n.t.,t rh.a.pply ø )

\þGrrr"nt f] stateortocat cov't

EI ro^"' El [&i?å$für,,.o. -.

Lcrt^or-l-o^

tr
tr

City

Privale or
Corporale
Ownership
uncerteih

County
Fq^tr.-tt¿

State
l<y

ZIP Code

loY(6
Arga Coda

6oø
Phone Number

Zncí *V'/lö

Fâc¡lity Namo or Company Site ldentif¡ar, as appticable

Str€€t Address or State Road, as applicablê

ZIP CocleC¡ty (nearest)

County

State

tr

(lf same as Section 1, mark box here

lnd¡cate
number of
tanks at this
location

Mark box here if tank(s)
are located on land within
an lndian reservalion or
on other lndian trust lands

Name (ll same as Section t, mark box here i[[) Area Gode

6O C2

Phone Number
7"f-7c//A,^4{*<1or/',4 '

Job Title

Q¿uøt yna

tr Mark box here only it this ¡s an amended or subs€quent notitlcation tor th¡s locat¡on.

f certify under p€nafty of law that I have personalfy examined and am familiar with the information submattd in this and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry ol those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the ¡nformation, I þelieve that the
submitted information is true, accurale, and complete.

Name and officjal title of ownor or owne/s aulhorized represontative

5en4l4<..r L" C-røtt€.n -öt,;l<, & â">--a¿--
Signature Dale Signed

s//7/s 6

Notification for Underground Str-+r-;re î, :trhr¡

GEN F.r:r l,l.' ¡¡¡:, -tliß!r{i'llrN

FORM APPNOVÊO
oMB NO 209-OO49
apPRovaL ExptÊES 6-30-8A

INSTRUCTIONS

III. CONTACT PERSON AT TANK LOCATION

'. 
oWNERSHTPOFTANX(S) il. LOCATTON OFTANK(S)

IV. TYPE OF NOTIFICATION

V CERTIFICATION (Read and slgn alter completlng Sectlon Vl.)

CONTf NUÉ ON REVERS€ SIOE

7530-r (11-85) Pags



Tank No. TimkNo. Tank No. Tenk No.Tank No.Tank ldentlffcaüon No. (e.9., ABC-lãl), or
Aóilradly AsCaned Soiuènllal Number (e.9., 1 2,3...1

r:r
6{"

rrtl. St¡tu¡ ol Tank
(Meñr ail ttta,t applyg)

Currently in Use
Temporarily Out of Use
Permanently Out of Use

Brought into Use after 5/8/86

Years) zo2. Estlmated Age I

?ðð3. Estlm¡lcd Total Capacity (Gallons)

I
t-rr-l

4. Material ol Conrùr¡clion
(ndd(or1oE,)

Steel
Concrete

Fiberglass Reinforced Plast¡c
Unknown

Other, Please Specify

rF-l

Cathodic Protection

Lining (e.9., epoxy resins)
None

Unknown

FI
lntenof

Other, Please Specify

5. lnlernal Prolcctlon
(ltlark all thatapply

f.-l
rYr

6. Ertcmal Prole€üon
(ll'ad<altüntaÚlg) cathodicProtection

Painted (e.9., asphaltic)
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Coated

None
Unknown

Othor, Please Spec¡ty

r.øt t-JBare Steel

Galì/anized Steel

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Cathodically Protecled

Unknown

Other, Pleâse Spec¡ty

7. Plplng
(ltaüCI ütgltapplyg¡

r-l
E-r

l_ -l

S.Subctanca-9uruttyor.l-artStottd e. EmptylnGrcet¡¡t0urnütybyvolumo 
U. p"to¡",,,

(llnd(.lrtr,tlPPtytr.) 
D¡eset

Kerosene
Gasoline (including alcohol blends)

Used Oil

Other, Please Specify
a H¡zrdouSub¡tmcr

Pleasa lndicatê Name of Principal CERCLA Substance
OR

Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) No.

Mark box E if tank stores a mixture'of substances
d. Unknown

t-l f-]

9. Addltlonrl lnlonn¡tlon (lor ttnk3 pcmlnently
telrn oul of rrrlcc)

¡. Estimated date last used (mo/yr)
b. Est¡mated quantity of substance remaining (gal.)

c. Mark box tr if tank was filled with ¡nert material
(e.9., sand, concrete)

Vt. OESCRIPTTON OF UNDERGROUNO STORAGE TANKS (Complote lor each tank at lh¡s locat¡on.)

oUn¿fN!mê(lromSecllonl)3enotÉ'4T.la(.oåJ.øLocaüorr(lromSecnontt¡@Prgcilo.-J-orJ-P.$.
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Appendix IV

Photographic Summary



1. West view along the entrance to the farm.

2. West view toward the residence and three barns.



3. North view from the SE corner ofthe subject property, left, taken from the adjacent church, right.

4. West view along the north property boundary from Cleveland Rd. Adjacent property to the north , right.



5. West view from the residence.

6. Rear view ofthe residence.



7. First barn near the residence.

8. Solid waste collection area next to the barn (above).



9. Rear view ofthe barn next to the residence.

,\.r-bt
¡f 9tæ'¡

10. Representative view inside the first barn.



11. Road from the fïrst barn toward barns two and three.

12. Front view of barn 2



13. View between barn2 (right) and barn 3 (left). The UST is located next to the water spicket, right, out of
picture.

14. The abandoned UST is under the pallet between the two barns.



15. Two holes fïlled with water is all that shows on the UST.

16. Representative view inside barn 3.



{

17. North view behind barn 3.

18. South view along the east side ofbarn2.



19. Representative view inside barn 2.

T

20. Representative view inside barn 2.



21. Representative view inside barn 1.

22. Representative view inside barn 1.



23. Representative view ofthe farm behind the barns.

24. Representative view of the farm behind the barns.



25. Representative view of the farm (west paddocks).

26. Representative view of the farm (west paddocks).



27 , Entrance to the far west paddock.

28. Representative view of the farm (far west paddock).



29. Small brush pile (west paddocks).

30. Small burn pile between the barns and the west paddocks.



31. Representative view of the east portion of the farm.

32. Representative view of the east portion of the farm.


